

Commission Regulation (EC) No 1825/2000 of 25 August 2000 laying down detailed rules for the application of Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the labelling of beef and beef products

Article 1	Traceability
Article 1a	Definitions
Article 2	Labelling where information is not available
Article 3	Simplification of the indication of origin
Article 4	Size and composition of a group
Article 5	Minced beef
Article 5a	Trimblings
Article 5b	Pre-packaged cut meat
Article 5c	Non-pre-packaged cut meat
Article 6	Approval procedures
Article 7	Checks
Article 8	Approvals granted by third countries
Article 9	Sanctions
Article 10	Records
Article 11	Communications
Article 12	Transitional provision
Article 13	Repeal
Article 14	Entry into force
	Signature

---

ANNEX

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1825/2000. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) OJ L 204, 11.8.2000, p. 1.
- (2) OJ L 117, 7.5.1997, p. 1.
- (3) OJ L 334, 28.12.1999, p. 1.
- (4) OJ L 286, 23.10.1998, p. 55.
- (5) OJ L 1, 5.1.1999, p. 3.
- (6) OJ L 165, 24.6.1997, p. 7.
- (7) OJ L 117, 21.4.1998, p. 4.

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1825/2000. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5a words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(9\)](#)
- Art. 5b words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(10\)](#)
- Art. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(11\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(14\)](#)
- Art. 7(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(15\)](#)
- Art. 8-12 omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(16\)](#)
- Art. 13 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(17\)](#)
- Art. 14 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(18\)](#)

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(19\)](#)
- Art. 1a(i) inserted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 4\(4\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1481 reg. 41\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1\(2\)\(b\), 10\(4\)\(a\)](#))
- Art. 2(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/265 reg. 3\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/938 reg. 11](#)
- Art. 2(3)(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/939 reg. 11](#)
- Art. 2(3)(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 4\(6\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(3)(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/822, reg. 4\(6\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/265 reg. 3\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/938 reg. 11](#)
- Art. 5(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 4\(8\)\(c\)](#)